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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
COMMUNITY LEGAL AID : _
SOCIETY, INC., : Civil Action No.
Plaintiff ’ :
Y.

HORIZON HOUSE, INC.,
Trading and Operating as
HORIZON HOUSE/DELAWARE, INC.,
HORIZON HOUSE OF DELAWARE,
INC.,

And

JEFFREY W. J. WILUSH,

In his capacity as President and Chief
Executive Officer of Horizon House, Inc. :
Defendants
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COMPLAINT FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

I PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This is an action for declaratory and injunctive relief brought by Community

Legal Aid Society, Inc., [hereinafter CLASI] pursuant to the Protection and Advocacy for

Individuals with Mental Illness Act of 1986, [hereinafter PAIMI Act] 42 U.S.C.

§§10801-10827. CLASI is the state and federally designated Protection and Advocacy

system charged with investigating allegations of abuse and neglect for individuals with

disabilities in Delaware.
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2. John Z., an individual with severe mental illness and significant medical
conditions, was a consumer of Horizon House, Inc., a community mental health services
provider in Delaware. Mr. Z. was discovered dead in his house on March 14, 2007 by a
Horizon House case manager.

3. CLASI received a complaint on March 15, 2007, that John Z. may have been
subject to abuse and/or neglect. Upon information and belief, Mr. Z. was dead for days
when he was found. After evaluating the credibility of the complaint, CLASI requestea
records from Horizon House, Inc. pursuant to its well established federal authority to
conduct a full and complete investigation. 42 C.F.R. § 51.2,42 CF.R. § 51.41.

4. This action arises because Horizon House improperly denied and continues to
deny CLASI access to Mr. Z.’s records. Horizon House only provided CLASI with an
internal death investigation report. The defendants’ conduct stymies CLASI from
fulfilling its statutory mandates of investigating allegations of abuse and neglect, as well
as providing protection and advocacy services for individuals with disabilities. The
actions of Horizon House further prevent CLASI from detefmining whether John Z. was
in fact subject to neglect, and whether other similarly situatea individuals with mental
illness may be at risk of neglect.

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. Jurisdiction is vested in this Court because this case raises a question of
general federal law, 28 U.S.C. §1331, 28 U.S.C. §§2201 and 2202, as this action arises

under 42 U.S.C §§10801-10827 and 42 C.F.R. §51.41.



Case 1:07-cv-00221-SLR  Document1  Filed 04/25/2007 Page 3 of 12

6. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1391(b) because the
defendant, _Horizon House, Inc., conducts business in Delaware and is registered asa
Delaware corporation. A substantial number of the incidents that give rise to this
~ complaint occurred in this District. In addition, CLASI is a non-profit corporation, WhiCh.
is registered and does business in Delaware.

III. PARTIES
PLAINTIFF

7. Plaintiff, Community Legal Aid Society, Inc;, is an independent, non-profit
agency, designated by the Governor of Delaware as the federal Protection and Advocacy
[hereinaftef P&A]‘ system for the State to protect and advocate for individuals with
disabilities.42 U.S.C. §§10801 et seq. Plaintiff’s offices are located at 100 West 10®
Street, Suite 801, Wilmington, Delaware, 19801.

8. Asthe P & A, CLASI is mandated under the PAIMI Act to investigate allegations:
of abuse and neglect for residents of Delaware with mental illness. CLASI is further
authorized to pursue legal remedies on behalf of individuals with mental illness or on its
own behalf. 42 U.S.C. §10805 and 42 C.F.R. §51.41(b)(2); 42 C.F.R. §51.31 (a).
DEFENDANT

9. Defendant, Horizon House, Inc. [herein after Horizon House] is a community-
based mental heaith program which provides case management and other support
services for individuals with mental illness in New Castle County, Delaware through a
contract with the Delaware Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health. It also trades
and operates under the names Horizon House/Delaware Inc., and Horizon House of

Delaware, Inc.
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10. Horizon House provided services to and maintained mental health and medical
case management records of John Z. The PAIMI Act mandates that P & A systems have
access to all records of individuals with disabilities who may be subject to abuse or
neglect. 42 U.S.C. §10805, 42 CF.R. §51.41.

11. Horizon HOl\lSC’S administrative headquarters is located in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, but it has a Delaware office located at 500 S. Madison Street, Wilmington,
Delaware 19801.

12. Defendant, Jeffrey Wilush, is the Chief Executive Officer and the President of
Horizon House. His principal office is located at 120 South 30th Street, Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania 19104. His Delaware office is located at 500 S. Madison Street,

Wilmington, Delaware 19801. -

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

13. J ohn Z. was an individual with extensive medical problems and persistent mental
illness, including severe depression and psychosis. He received mental health case
management and support services from Horizon House. John lived with three roommates
in a house located at 412 West 21 Street, Wilmington, Delaware, which is managed by
the National Alliance on Mental Illness.

14. John was eligible to receive CLASI services under the PAIMI Act. 42 lJ.S.C.
§10801 and 42 C.F.R. §51.7. |

15. Inits capacity as the P & A, CLASI is authorized to conduct investigations into

allegations of abuse or neglect of individual with mental illness. 42 U.S.C. §10805

(@)(1)(A).



Case 1:07-cv-00221-SLR ~ Document1  Filed 04/25/2007 Page 5 of 12

16. | CLASI received a complaint on March 15, 2007 that John was discovered dead
in his house on March 14, 2007, and that John may have been subject to neglect in that he
may have needed more intensive case management services than what he was provided.
42 U.S.C. §10805 (a)(4)(iii); 42. C.F.R. §51.41 (b)(2)(iii).

17. Upon information and belief, Mr. Z may have been dead for more than one day
prior to discovery.

18. From the complaint, CLASI also learned that John Z. may not have been seen in
his house for at least five days prior to his discovery and that he had significant medical
problems.

19. CLASI independently evaluated the complaint and determined it was credible.

20. John Z. is dead and obviously cannot consent to CLASI’s investigation. 42
U.S.C. §10805 (a)(H)(B)().

21. John Z. also does not have a guardian or next of kin. 42 U.S.C. §10805
()4 (B)(i).

22. In addition to the complaint, CLASI independently determined that it had
probable cause to believe neglect may have occurred based on the surrounding
circﬁmstances of John Z.’s death, similar incidents, and past experience. 42 U.S.C.
§10805 (2)(4)(B)(iii). (See Attachment A).

23. Immediately following receipt of the complaint and determination of probable
cause, Eliza Hirst, staff attorney in the Disabilities Law Program of CLASI, sent a letter
to Horizon House dated March 19, 2007, certifying probable cause to believe that John Z.

“may have been subject to abuse or neglect while under the care of Horizon House.” (See
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Attachment B). In the letter, CLASI requested access to John Z.’s records pursuant to its
federal authority.

24. On March 21, 2007, the Executive Director of Horizon House in Delaware,
Rosanne Faust, contacted Eliza Hirst to explain that the records would be available for
review once she receivgd approval from the higher-level administrators of Horizon
House. Through staff attorney Eliza Hirst, CLASI égreed to view the records on March
27,2007.

25. On March 26, 2007, Horizon House through its Pennsylvania attorney, Guy
Vilim, faxed a letter to CLASI indicating that it did not believe CLASI had “any evidence
to sﬁpporf a finding of probable cause.” Horizon House would provide CLASI with a
copy of the internal death investigation report conducted by its Quality Investigator, but
would not allow a full review of John Z.’s records unless CLASI provided evidence to
support the finding of probable cause. (See Attachment C).

26. On March 27, 2007, Ms. Hirst sent an email to Rosanne Faust and Guy Vilim,
Esq., outlining CLASI’s statutory authority to independently determine probable cause as
the P & A. (See Attachment D.).

27. When CLASI and Horizon House met, Horizon House provided the internal,
death investigation report, but again denied access to John Z.’s records because it
demanded evidence to substantiate CLASI’s probable cause determination. CLASI
cannot be more specific about the complaint it received because of its obligation to
protect the confidentiality of the identity of the reporter. 42 C.F.R § 51.45 (a)(1)(iii). In
addition, CLASI explained to Horizon House that its probable cause determination was

based on similar incidents and past experience. 42 C.F.R. §51.2.
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28. After reviewing Horizon House’s internal investigation report, CLASI
determined that additional probable cause existed to conduct a full investigation into John
Z.’s death. (See Attachment E, redacted version of Horizon House’s internal death

investigation). The report triggered additional probable cause because:

a. the report found John Z. to be discolored and severely bloated when he was
discovered,

b. the last time anyone saw John Z. was five days before he was found dead;

c. the investigator determined that John Z’s death was unexpected, but was a

result of medical complications;

d. the report included a document which indicated John Z. experienced recent
psychosis and depression over his serious medical problems and housing
issues;

e. the report included case management notes from John Z.’s Horizon House
nurse dated January 9, 2007, which stated that his condition was critical
and his prognosis was poor.

f. the report included a clinical nutrition assessment dated January 18, 2007
that indicated Mr. Z was at high risk for dehydration as well as severe
malnutrition; and

g. although the internal investigation report did not include an autopsy report,
the report was signed and completed on March 16, 2007, which was less
than two business days after the investigation was initiated.

29. After reviewing the internal death investigation report, Ms. Hirst faxed and sent

a letter on behalf of CLASI, dated March 30, 2007, to again request prompt and full



Case 1:07-cv-00221-SLR  Document1  Filed 04/25/2007 Page 8 of 12

access to John Z.’s records. The letter outlined CLASI’s statutory authority and legal
precedents to independently determine probable cause. The letter reiterated that CLASI
was prevented from divulging the source of its complaint and provided evidence to
establish probable cause pursuant to 42 C.F.R. §51.45 (a)(1)(iii). (See Attachment F.).

30. CLASI asked for a response from Horizon House on or before April 10, 2007.

31. Over one month has passed since CLASI’s request for John Z’s records was
denied by Horizon House, in contravention of 42 C.F.R. §51.41, which requires prompt
access.

32. To date, CLASI has hot received a response from Horizon House to its March
30™ letter requesting access to John Z.’s records.

33. Horizon House’s refusal to provide prompt access to John Z.’s records prevents
CLASI from conducting an investigation into whether neglect occurred. Therefore, its

statutory mission is being frustrated.

V. CAUSE OF ACTION: ACCESS UNDER THE PAIMI ACT

34. Plaintiff, CLASI, incorporates paragraphs 1 through 33 as if fully set forth
herein.

35. CLASI’s mandate under the PAIMI Act is “to ensure that the rights of
individuals with mental illness are protected.” 42 U.S.C. §10801(b)(1).

36. The definition of complaint under the PAIMI Act “includes, but is not limited to
any report or communication, whether formal or informal, written or oral, received by the

P & A system, including media accounts, newspaper articles, telephone calls (including
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anonymous calls) froin any source alleging abuse or neglect of an individual” with
mental illness. 42 C.F.R. §51.2.

37. The definition of piobable cause under the PAIMI Act is “reasonable grounds
for belief that an individual with mental illness has been, or may be, at significant risk of
being subject to abuse or neglect. The individual making such determination may base
the decision on reasonable inferences drawn from his or her experience or training
regarding similar incidents, conditions or problems that are usually associated with abuse
or neglect.” 42 C.F.R. §51.2.

38. Probable cause is formed by the independent judgment of the P & A through a
complaint, monitoring, and other activities and evidence. 42 U.S.C. § 10805
(a)(4)(B)(iii); 42 C.F.R. §51.41 (b)(2)(iii);. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration; Requirements, Final Rule, 62 FR 53548-53571 (October 15, 1997)
(codified as 42 C.F.R pt. 51).

39. The P & A, not the service provider of .an individual with mental illness,
must independently make a determination of probable cause.

40. As the P & A, CLASI is entitled to access “all records” of an individual with
disabilities in each of three scenarios: (1) when it receives a complaint or report, (2)
certifies probable cause, or (3) obtains consent from the individual, or guardian that an
individual with disabilities may have been abused or neglected. All records include but
are not limited to individual records, medical records, reports prepared by any staff;
reported descriptions of incidents of abuse, neglect, and injury; the steps taken to
investigate such incidents; discharge planning records; and peer review documents.

(emphasis added) 42 U.S.C. §10805 (a) ,(4).
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41. The policies and actions of Horizon House have violated and continue to violate
the PAIMI Act 42 U.S.C. §§10801-10827 and 42 C.F.R. §51.41 by:

a. Failing to provide timely access to the records of an individual with
disabilities when CLASI has received a comﬁlaint and has certified that
probable cause exists to believe that abuse or neglect has or may have
occurred;

b. Impeding CLASI from fully investigating a death when it has received a
complaint and has probable cause to believe that abuse or neglect has or may
have occurred; and

c. Preventing CLASI from pursuing administrative, legal, and other appropriate
remedies to reduce the likelihood that other individuals with disabilities will
be subjected to neglect.

42. By refusing access to John Z.’s complete records, Horizon House prevents
CLASI from fulfilling its federal mandate to protect and advocate for the rights of people
with disabilities and to investigate allegations of abuse and neglect. As a result, CLASI
has suffered and continues to suffer ongoing, irrepérable harm.

43. CLASI is injured in fact by Horizon House’s refusal to turn over Mr. Z’s /
records. |

44, The Horizon House internal death investigation report provides insufficient

information to allow the P &A to perform a valid and reliable assessment to substantiate

or rule out neglect.

10
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45. Horizon House’s conduct in refusing to tﬁrn over Mr. Z’s records is tﬁe direct
cause of CLASI’s injury, since it is in control of the records and its refusal to release
them to CLASI is preventing CLAST’s access.

46. An injunction ordering Horizon House to release Mr. Z’s records to CLASI
would remedy the injury as CLASI would be able to conduct a full, complete, and
independent investigation.

47. CLASI has no adequate remedy at law and continues to suffer irreparable harm
as a result of Horizon House’s actions.

48. The balance of hardships favors CLASI because providing access to records
would pose a minimal burden on Horizon House; whereas, Horizon House’s denial of
access to records frustrates CLASI’s mandated purpose under the PAIMI Act.

49. CLASI risks violation of PAIMI “system requirements” [42 U.S.C. § 10805], if it’
is unable to fulfill its investigation functions.

50. The public interest would be served by a permanent injunction, as CLASI would
then be able to fulfill Congress’ intent and its statutory responsibility under the PAIMI

Act to adequately investigate deaths and alleged incidents of abuse and neglect.

V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff requests this court to confer the following relief:
a. apermanent injunction against Horizon House and its agents and employees
enjoining them from refusing to provide CLASI, upon request, timely access

to the records of individuals with mental illness when CLASI certifies it has

11
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received a complaint or that it has probable cause to bélieve abuse or neglect
has or may have occurred;

b. ajudgment declaring that Horizon House has violated the PAIMI Act by
unreasonably denying CLASI access to the complete r¢cords of John Z.;

c. an order forcing Horizon House to provide CLASI with prompt access to Mr.
Z’s records; and

d. such other relief as this Court deems equitable and just.

hirst@declasi.org

.
Daniel Atkins (ID No. 2970)
datkins@declasi.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Disabilities Law Program
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.
100 W. 10™ Street, Ste. 801
Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 575-0660 ext. 241

FAX (302) 575-0840

Dated: ?-Zr' 0+

12
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ATTACHMENT A
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
COMMUNITY LEGAL AID :
SOCIETY, INC., : Civil Action No.
Plaintiff .
V.

HORIZON HOUSE, INC,,

Trading and Operating as

HORIZON HOUSE/DELAWARE, INC,,

HORIZON HOUSE OF DELAWARE,
INC,,

' And

JEFFREY W. J. WILUSH,
In his capacity as President and Chief
Executive Officer of Horizon House, Inc. :

Defendants
Affidavit
STATE OF DELAWARE:
NEW CASTLE COUNTY:
Hn .
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the 25 day of O S— 2007, Brian

Hartman, Esq., personally appeared before me, and being duly sworn according to law did
depose and say as follows:

1. Iam the Project Director of the Disabilities Law Program of Comﬁqunity Legal Aid
Society, Inc. (CLASI).

2. The Disabilities Law Program (DLP) of Community Legal Aid Society, Inc., is the state
and federally designated Protection and Advocacy system charged with investigating
allegations of abuse and neglect for individuals with disabilities in Delaware. This
authority is derived from the Protection & Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness
Act (PAIMI) codified at 42 U.S.C. 10801 et seq. CLASI is authorized to pursue legal
remedies on behalf of individuals with mental illness or on its own behalf. 42 U.S.C.
§10805 and 42 C.F.R. §51.41(b)(2); 42 C.F.R. §51.31 (a).

3. The PAIMI Act adopts a broad definition of “neglect” which encompasses acts or
omissions which may have placed constituents at risk of injury or death in the context of
health care, nutrition , treatment planning, or provision of a safe environment. 42 U.S.C.
§§10801(a)(3) and 10802(5). Death investigations are considered a high priority.
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The PAIMI Act contemplates that CLASI will affirmatively investigate incidents of
neglect if the incidents are either “reported to the system or there is probable cause to
believe that the incidents occurred”. 42 U.S.C. §10108(b)(2)(B).

A CLASI attorney specializing in mental health law received a complaint that John Z.
may have been subject to neglect while entitled to receive case management and other
support services from Horizon House, Inc. The attorney evaluated the complaint and
determined it was credible.

Based on a fact investigation, the attorney also determined that there was probable cause
to believe that an incident of neglect may have occurred.

CLASI requested access to John Z.’s records from Horizon House in order to carry out its
mandate under the PAIMI Act.

Horizon House provided CLASI with a copy of a single document, an internal
investigation report completed within two days of John Z’s death.

Upon reviewing the internal report, the CLASI investigating attorney determined that a
full and meaningful investigation could not be completed without access to other Horizon
House records. The internal report suggested that John Z. had been dead for days when
discovered and confirmed that the last Horizon House contact with its client occurred
several days prior to death. The report concluded that Mr. Z’s death was a result of
medical complications but it did not contain an autopsy report. In addition, the report
included medical records indicating that its client was delusional and at “high risk” for
medical decompensation.

10. Horizon House has adamantly refused multiple requests to provide access to other

11.

records and information. Such refusal obstructs CLASI’s ability to fulfill its mandate
under the PAIMI Act. 1 have personally reviewed the factual bases justifying access to
such records and information and determined them to be sufficient to meet PAIMI access
standards.

CLASI cannot effectively protect the rights of vulnerable constituents with mental illness
if Horizon House bars access to records relevant to an investigation of abuse or neglect.
Horizon House is a major mental health provider in Delaware and its actions systemically
undermine implementation of the PAIMI Act and place many persons with mental illness
atrisk of abuse and neglect without recourse. In addition, CLASI risks violation of its
PAIMI grant assurances, and concomitant grant funding, if it cannot fulfill its “system
requirements” under 42 U.S.C. §10805. CLASI, persons with mental illness, and the
public will be irreparably harmed if Horizon House is permitted to implement a policy
barring CLASI access to records and information relevant to an abuse/neglect

investigation.

Brian J. Hartman, Esq.
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SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 25 day of O/\O/\/\Q 2007

"NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expiration Date: _ oa/ \3‘? Qo045
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ATTACHMENT B
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° DisABILITIES LAW PROGRAM

COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.

100 W. 10th Street, Suite 801
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 575-0690 (TTY) (302) 575-0696 Fax (302) 575-0840
www.declasi.org

~ March 19, 2007

Ms. Roseanne Faust
Horizon House

500 S. Madison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Re: John Zyswsgll DOB NN

Dear Ms. Faust:

We have probable cause to believe that a former Horizon House consumer, John
7@, who died on or about March 10, 2007, may have been subject to abuse or
neglect while under the care of Horizon House.

The DLP has authority under the federal Protection and Advocacy for Individuals
with Mental Illness (PAIMI) statute 42 U.S.C. §10805 (a)(4)(B) and 42 U.S.C. §10806 to
receive access to records regarding an individual where “there is probable cause to
believe that [the] individual has been subject to abuse or neglect.” I hereby certify that
we have probable cause to believe that John 7 jiliiiill may have been subject to abuse
or neglect. As you are aware, the Health Information Portability and A ccountability Act

(HIPAA) does not preempt the Disabilities Law Program from accessing private health
information. ‘

In order to avoid the necessity of copying Mr. Z{jjjjj i’ s entire file, which may
be voluminous, I request that you allow me to review his record at your earliest
convenience and copy all documents that may be necessary. Feel free to contact me at
575-0660 ext. 241 if you have any questions. I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

e 1

~ N s e

(\«/ (\,\ L / V{"L,/L‘(

-

ElizaHirst

Staff Attorney
KENT COUNTY 840 Walker Road, Dover, DE (302) 674-8500
SUSSEX COUNTY 144 E. Market Street, Georgetown, DE (302) 856-0038

DELAWARE'S PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEM FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
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ATTACHMENT C
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“ GOLD AND VILIM

ATTORNREYS AT LaAW.

HT03 CERMANTOWN AVENUE
SUITE 220
PHTIVATIELPHIA; PENNSYLVANTA 19119
{213) 54645464
FACKIMILE .{215) 546G-5268

RICHARD J. GoLp EMASL rgold@goldvilim.cam
GUY YViLM gwﬂimégoldvﬂim.wm
M. ROBIN MADDOX rmaddox@goldvilim.cor
DNtz R Gace (Of Counsel)* : dguge@goldvilim.com
*ALs0 NJ Bar

LM Iv TAXATION, MBA

March 26, 2007

Eliza Hurst, Esquire
Disabilities Law Program
100 West 10" Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Re: John ?m' ~ Case Record Review Request

Dear Eliza:

Horizon House forwarded to me your request to review the record for the above-named
consumer, which request is dated March 19, 2007. Iunderstand that you are planning to arrive
at the Horizon House program offices tomorrow, Tuesday, March 27, 2007, at noon. I write to
establish the paramecters of your visit and review. Your letter correctly states that your authority
1o conduct the review exists if you have “probable causc™ to believe that this consumer may have
been subjected to abuse and neglect. We do not believe that any such evidence can or does exist.
After reviewing the circumstances of this consumer’s death, we have no reason whatsoever to
suspect that he died of anything but natural causes. We believe that you have included the phrase
in your request for records without actually having any evidence to support a finding of probable
cause. Therefore, we do not believe that you have any legitimate legal authority to conduct this
or any review. During our meeting, we will gladly hear and review any cvidence you do bave
that could arguably support the statement you made. To substantiate our view on this, we will, as
a compromise, share with you our death investigation in this case, but as the evidence now
stands, we will not acquiesce to a full record or case review. I Jook forward to discussing this
with you in more detail tomorrow,

Cordially,

ey,

cc: R, Faust
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GOLD AND VILIM
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
6703 GERMANTOWN AVENUE
SUITE 220
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19119
. (215) 546-5464
FACSIMILE (215) 546-5268

RICHARD J. GOLD
GUY VILIM

M. ROBIN MADDOX
DANIEL R. GAGE

LLECO ATIONS SSAGHE,
DATE: ' - 5/[2&?/07
COMPANY: Disabilities Law Foorem

ATTENTION: A’f// 2z /5///” S ©
FROM: 4&7 Vilizr

NO. OF PAGES:

(NCLUDIRG THIS COVER SHEET)
COMMENTS:

CO B L OTICE: The information contained in this telecommunleation message is
privileged and confidential, and fntended only for the use of the Individual (s) and/or entity (les)
named above. JIf you are not the intended recipient, you are herchy notlified that any unauthorized
disclosure, copying, distribution or taldog of any action in reliance on the contents of the telecopied
materials is strictly prohibited and review by any tndividual other than the intended reciplent shall
ot constitute watver of the attorney/clicnt privilege. If you have recetved this transmission ig eITAL,
please kmmediately notify us by telephonc to arrange for return of the yeatepialg, Thaok You)

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ANY OF THESE PAGLS, OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ON THE
CONTENT, PLEASE CALL: At (215) 546-3464 (R FAY, AT {415y 846 -
5268,

cEora : : PAGE  B1/
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Eliza M. Hirst

From: Eliza M. Hirst

Sent: Tuesday, March 27, 2007 8:19 AM

To: gvilim@goldvilim.com

Cc: 'ROSANNE FAUST"; Eliza M. Hirst; Daniel G. Atkins
Subject: access issue John Zysilli

Dear Guy:

I am in receipt of your March 26th letter outlining the parameters of the Disability Law

Program's (DLP) visit and review of John iy’ s records at Horizon House. In you
letter, you state the DLP does not have "any evidence to support a finding of probable

cause....[or] have any legitimate legal authority to conduct this or any review." I would
like to direct you attention to the PAIMI regulations, which allow a protection and
‘advocacy system, such as the DLP, to make a determination based on "reasonable inferences
drawn from experience or training regarding similar incidents, conditions, or procblems
that are usually associated with abuse or neglect." See 42 C.F.R. 51.2.

In addition, "the determination of probable cause is based on the independent judgment of
the protection and advocacy system." See 62 F.R. 53552. Therefore, the DLP has the
independent ability to determine that probable cause exists to investigate whethexr an
individual may have been subject to abuse or neglect. In this case, we have certified to
Horizon House that we have probable cause to investigate all records pertaining to John

7 in our letter dated March 19, 2007. Our request for access to all records of
Mr. ZmuiNEMgy including the death investigation, is fully within our legal authority
under the federal PAIMI statutes and regulations. Please let me know if you have

additional questions.

Sincerely,
Eliza Hirst

Eliza Hirst
Staff Attorney
Disabilities Law. Program
100 W. 1ch Street Ste 801
Wilmington, DE 19801 - -
ehirst@declasi.org |

302/575-0660 ext. 241
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DISABILITIES LAW PROGRAM

COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 801
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 '
(302) 575-0690 (TTY) (302) 575-0696 Fax (302) 575-0840
‘ www.declasi.or

March 30, 200

Fax and Mail

Guy Vilim

Gold and Vilim

6703 Germantown Ave., Su1te 220
Philadelphia, Pa 19119

Fax: 215-546-5268

Re: John 7y records
Dear Mr. Vilim:

As you know, I wrote a letter to. Horizon House on March 19, 2007 requesting
access to John Z M s records based on the Disabilities Law Program’s (DLP)
authority under the federal Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Iliness
Act (PAIMI), 42 U.S.C. § 10805 (a)(4)(B) and 42 U.S.C. §10806. In that letter, I
certified that the DLP had probable cause to believe that Mr. 7yl may have been
abused or neglected while under the care of Horizon House.

In a letter dated March 26, 2007, on behalf of Horizon House, you denied my
request for access to Mr. Zygjjjlllllls records because Horizon House believed that the
Disabilities Law Program requested records “without actually having any evidence to
support a finding of probable cause.” I sent an email to you and copied the executive
~ director explaining our federal authonty to access Mr. Z gl s records, which I have

enclosed for your reference.

Under the PAIMI Act, probable cause is defined as:

“reasonable grounds for belief that an individual with mental illness has

~ been, or may be at significant risk of being subject to abuse or neglect.
The individual making such determination may base the decision on
reasonable inferences drawn from his or her experience or training
regarding similar incidents, conditions or problems that are usually
associated with abuse or neglect.”

I explained that our probable cause in this case stemmed from a complaint,
monitoring, and other activities and evidence pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 10805 (a)(4)(B)(iii)
and 42 C.F.R. §51.41 (b)(2)(iii). To the extent Mr. ZWlgiillllll had developmental
disabilities, I also rely on the Protection and Advocacy of Individuals with .
Developmental Disabilities Act (PADD). See 42 U.S.C. §15043(a)(2)(1)(111)(11) and 45
CF.R. §1386.22(a)(2)(ii1).

KENT COUNTY 840 Walker Read, Dover, DE (302) 674-8500
SUSSEX COUNTY 144 E. Market Street, Georgetown, DE (302) 856-0038

DELAWARE'S PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEM FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES



Case 1:07-cv-00221-SLR  Document 1-9  Filed 04/25/2007 Page 3 of 6

Letter to Guy Vilim

Re: Horizon House client John Zie!
March 30, 2007
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In your letter dated March 26, 2007, and in our conversation on March 27", you
explained you would be willing to consider the DLP’s access to records if I provided
Horizon House with evidence to support the DLP’s statement of probable cause. As I
explained, the DLP.is not required to divulge the source of probable cause, other than to
certify that the determination is based on a complaint, monitoring, and/or other evidence.
I would like to direct your attention to 42 C.F.R § 51.45 (a)(1)(iii), which requires the
protection and advocacy system to keep confidential the “[i]dentity of individuals who
report incidents of abuse or neglect or furnish information that forms the basis for a
determination that probable cause exists.”

At our meeting you maintained that the DLP did not have actual probable cause to
access the records of John Z il because you believe he died of natural causes.
Your personal opinion is not dispositive.

First, my March 19, 2007 letter requested access to records based on the existence
-of “probable cause to believe that a former Horizon House consumer, John Zyinemily
who died on or about March 10, 2007, may have been subject to abuse or neglect while
under the care of Horizon House.” Although you contend that Mr. 7 iy dicd in his
sleep, the scope of the DLP’s inquiry and probable cause is not limited to Mr.

7 g, 5 dcath.

Second, the regulations to the PAIMI Act specify that probable cause is
determined by the protection and advocacy agency. See 42 C.F.R. § 51.41 (b)(iii). "[T]he
determination of probable cause is based on the independent judgment of the protection
and advocacy system." (emphasis added).62 F.R. 53552 (1997).

Third, it is well settled that the protection and advocacy system is the “final
arbiter” of probable cause to access records of an individual with mental illness who may
have been abused or neglected. See Protection and Advocacy System, Inc. v. David
Freudenthal, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1211, 1219 (D.Wy., 2006); Ohio Legal Rights Service v.
The Buckeye Ranch, Inc., 365 F. Supp. 2d 877, 887 (S.D.0OH.2005); Arizona Center for
Disability Law v. Allen, 197 F.R.D. 689, 693 (D.A1iz.2000); Protection and Advocacy
For Persons With Disabilities v. Armstrong, 266 F.Supp.2d 303, 321 (D.Conn.2003);
Center for Legal Advocacy v. Earnest, 183 F. Supp.2d 1251, 1257 (D.Col0.2002)
(holding that “a determination of probable cause made by the [P &A] will not be
reevaluated by the...service provider merely because the...service provider disagrees that
probable cause exists.”); Maryland Disability Law Center v. Mount Washington Pediatric
Hospital, Inc., 106 Md.App. 55, 664 A.2d 16, 24 (1995); and Office of Protection and
Advocacy v. Hartford Board of Education, 355 F.Supp.2d 649 (D. Conn. 2005), appeal
docketed.

As the couits have opined, to conclude that probable cause ought to be determined
by other agencies/actors, such as Horizon House, “would frustrate the purpose of the P &
A laws to establish an effective system to protect and advocate for the rights of
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Letter to Guy Vilim

Re: Horizon House client John Zgiliiiliie
March 30, 2007 :
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individuals with disabilities.” Arizona Center for Disability Law v. Allen, 197 F.R.D. 689,
693 (D.Ariz.2000). Therefore, Horizon House cannot supercede the DLP’s assertion of

probable cause with its own determination. '

When we met on March 27, 2007, Horizon House limited the DLP’s access to
records, and provided me only with the internal Horizon House death investigation of
John Zychowski. As you may know, “it is clearly the intent of the Act that the system
have full access to ‘all records of an individual® pertaining to a full investigation of a
report or complaint” 62 F.R. 53560; sge 42 C.F.R. §51.41. This is the DLP’s final
request to access records of John Z g for the last three years. Almost two weeks
have elapsed since my request for access to Mr. 7 uimesmigih rccords. Therefore, I
request that Horizon House provide access to records promptly, but no later than April

10, 2007.

I would appreciate it if you would share this letter with the administrators of

Delaware’s Horizon House. If you are unwilling to provide prompt access to John
Z s records, the DLP intends to pursue its right to access these records under the

PAIMI and PADD Acts in federal court if necessary. If you have any questions, I can be
reached at 575-0660 ext. 241.

Sincerely,

Staff Attorney |

Enclosure
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e " DISABILITIES LAW PROURAM

COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.

100 W. 10th Street, Suite 801
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 575-0690 (TTY) (302) 575-0696 Fax (302) 575-0840
www.declasi.org

To: Guy Vilim, Esq. Date: March 30, 2007
Fax #: 215-546-5268 Pages: 4 (with cover sheet)
From: Eliza Hirst Ext. 241

Subject: | John Zegusmeilh

Dear Guy:

Please see the attached documentation.

Eliza Hirst
Staff Attorney

The information contained in this facsimile message is confidential information intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that
any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to the above
address via the U.S. Postal Service.

Thank you.
KENT COUNTY 840 Walker Road, Dover, DE (302) 674-8500
SUSSEX COUNTY 144 E. Market Street, Georgetown, DE ~ (302) 856-0038

DELAWARE'S PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEM FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
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